
TO: Acting IBT General President Tom Sever 
FROM: Members of the Independent Review Board 
RE: Proposed Charges Against IBT Representative David Keaton 
DATE: December 3, 1998 
I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board (IRB) refers the below 
report to the Acting IBT General President for the purpose of 
initiating charges against David Keaton ("Keaton"), a member of IBT 
Local 600 in St. Louis, Missouri and an IBT Representative, for 
embezzling approximately $2,403 from the IBT. This amount 
represented ten days pay for Keaton in November 1996 during which 
he performed no IBT work, was paid and did not have any of his 
leave time reduced. Based upon records for the IBT calling card 
assigned to Keaton, it appears that Keaton was campaigning for Ron 
Carey during this time. 
II. INTRODUCTION 

Keaton acknowledged that he did not work for the IBT for 
ten days between November 1 and November 15, 1996.' Keaton did not 
request any time off during this period on his monthly expense 
report and the IBT did not reduce any of his leave time for any 
time off.^ 

Keaton's intent to embezzle was shown by, among other 

' Keaton stated that he was in St. Louis during this time frame. Based 
upon twenty-three calls to the Carey campaign headquarters in Washington, D.C. 
reflected on Keaton's IBT telephone calling card statement, it appears that 
Keaton may have been campaigning for Carey during this period. 

^ In his October 16, 1998 sworn response to written questions Keaton 
stated that he intended to take sick days during the period from November 1 
through November 15, 1996. 



evidence, his failure to indicate on his expense reports that he 
was taking leave time during the period from November 1 through 
November 15, 1996. For example, IBT records showed that when 
Keaton took sick leave in the past, which he did from October 25 
through October 31, 1996, he wrote "sick leave" on his expense 
form. In addition, Keaton provided shifting explanations to the 
IRB investigators for what he was doing during the relevant period. 
During his sworn examination, Keaton testified that he could not 
recall what he did during the November 1 through November 15, 1996 
time period. When asked to provide additional information 
regarding his activities during this time period, Keaton's attorney 
stated in a July 16, 1998 letter that during that time Keaton had 
been terminated by the Director of the IBT's Freight Division. 
However, in his October 16, 1998 response to a reguest to provide 
a sworn written response to questions pursuant to the Consent 
Decree, Keaton stated that he made a mistake previously and he had 
not been terminated during this period.^ 

Based upon his conduct, it appears that Keaton violated 
Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2) and 
(3) of the IBT Constitution when he did not work for the IBT for 

^ In his written response, Keaton stated that because of "sloppy 
bookkeeping" he failed to indicate on his expense report that he took sick 
leave during the period from November 1 through November 15, 1996. Keaton 
requested the IBT to make any necessary adjustments to his sick leave. (Exs. 
14 and 19) As the Independent Administrator held in a prior embezzlement 
case, "the timing of Baccaro's reimbursement to the Local is evidence of 
Baccaro's intent to deprive his Local of its funds. Such curative action, 
taken only in response to the pendency of the Investigations Officer's charge 
does not negate the fact that Baccaro misappropriated union funds." 
Investigations Officer v. Baccaro, June 23, 1992 IA Dec. at 6. 

2 



ten days between November 1 and November 15, 1996, did not request 
any leave time and was paid by the IBT. 
III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Background 

Keaton joined Local 600 in St. Louis in the early 1970s. 
(Ex. 1 at 5) Keaton testified that he drove a truck for 
approximately twenty years for National Freightways. (Ex. 1 at 7) 

Keaton was hired as an IBT Representative in 
approximately 1992. (Ex. 1 at 5) In 1996 Keaton was assigned to 
the IBT's Freight Division and was based in Washington, D.C.. (Ex. 
1 at 7) The Director of the Freight Division in 1996 was Dennis 
Skelton ("Skelton"). 
B. Keaton's October 1996 IBT Expense Report 

IBT records showed that during the period from Tuesday, 
October 15 through Friday, October 18, 1996, Keaton did not 
indicate on his expense report where he was located. (Ex. 2)̂  
Keaton did not request the IBT to reimburse him for any expenses 
during those four days. (Ex. 2) The IBT's records for the 
telephone calling card assigned to Keaton reflected that fourteen 
telephone calls were made using Keaton's calling card from various 
cities in Ohio between Monday, October 14 and Friday, October 18th 
(Ex. 3; Ex. 1 at 31)^ 

^ Monday, October 14, 1996 was Columbus Day and an IBT holiday. Keaton 
did not request expenses from the IBT from Saturday, October 12 through 
Sunday, October 20th. (Ex. 2) 

s Two of these calls, one on October 14 and the other on October 16, 
were made to the Carey campaign headquarters in Washington, D.C.. (Ex. 3) 
Keaton testified that he was returning pages when he called Carey campaign 
headquarters on these dates. (Ex. 1 at 31) 
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During his sworn examination, Keaton testified that he 
took one week vacation and campaigned with Skelton in Ohio and 
Indiana. (Ex. 1 at 14)^ However, Keaton testified that he could 
not recall if he campaigned with Skelton in Ohio during the period 
from October 15 through October 18th. (Ex. 1 at 27) IBT records 
did not reflect that Keaton took vacation time or other time off 
between October 15 and October 18, 1996. (Ex. 6) 

In response to written guestions, on October 16, 1998 
Keaton wrote under oath that he reguested vacation time for the 
week of October 14 through October 18, 1996 in a written memorandum 
to Skelton. (Ex. 14) However, Keaton was unable to provide a copy 
of this memorandum and the IBT could not locate this memo. (Ex. 8)̂  
Skelton is no longer employed at the IBT. 

Keaton's IBT expense report for October 1996 also showed 
that between Friday, October 25 and Thursday, October 31, 1996, 
Keaton was in St. Louis and he indicated on the form that those 
days were sick days. (Ex. 2; Ex. 1 at 28-29)^ IBT records showed 
that Keaton was charged for six sick days between October 24 and 

^ According to Skelton's IBT monthly expense report, he was on vacation 
for the period from October 12 through October 20, 1996. (Ex. 4) The records 
for the IBT calling card assigned to Skelton showed that calls were made using 
that calling card from the same cities in Ohio from which calls were made 
using Keaton's calling card on the following dates: October 14-0ctober 16 and 
October 18, 1996. (Ex. 3,5) 

^ Keaton stated, "I requested the office staff in the Freight Division 
to check the files for any copies of vacation request I made at anytime during 
my assignment to the Freight Division. They were unable to find any requests. 
Not in their files or in the central files." (Ex. 14) 

s IBT records showed that on October 24, 1996 Keaton traveled from 
Washington to St. Louis at IBT expense. (Ex. 10) 
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October 31st. (Ex. 6)̂  Keaton testified that during those days he 
campaigned for Carey in St. Louis. (Ex. 1 at 32-33) 

Keaton testified that it was his understanding, based 
upon his prior employment as a truck driver, that he was permitted 
to take sick days if he was not sick. (Ex- 1 at 33) Keaton 
testified that he had not read any IBT policy regarding sick days 
and further testified that, "in the twenty years that I drove a 
truck, we got sick days, and that was a week's vacation for us. We 
could go fishing, they didn't care." (Ex. 1 at 33)'° In contrast 
to Keaton's testimony, the IBT's policy on sick leave for IBT 
Representatives provides the following: 

each full-time employee will be granted 
fourteen (14) days of sick leave per year. A 
maximum of three (3) of these days may be used 
annually for personal leave. . . . Unused 
sick leave may be carried over from year to 
year and banked up to a maximum of one hundred 
(100) days. . . . upon termination of 
employment or retirement there will be no sick 
leave paid out. 

(Ex. 11)" A charge is not being recommended for embezzlement even 

^ This appears to be one day more than Keaton claimed on his expense 
report. 

Article 38, Section 1 of the National Master Freight Agreement m 
effect between April 1994 and March 1998 provided for five days of sick leave 
per year and that any leave not used by March 31 would be paid to the 
employee. (Ex. 9) 

" After his sworn examination, Keaton was asked to review his records to 
determine if he could provide additional information about his activities 
between October 12 and October 20th and October 25 and October 31. (Ex. 12) 
In response, Keaton's attorney wrote to the Chief Investigator's office 
stating, 

October, 1996 - Keaton was in Ohio on more occasions 
than he remembered at the IRB interviews. He was in 
Ohio for rallies opposing the NAFTA treaty, swearing in 
of local officers, and other events Keaton was not 
campaigning during work time. He indicated in his 
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though Keaton was acting contrary to the IBT's sick leave policy 
because his expressed understanding was different and IBT record-
keeping is such that if there were a memorandum, it can not be 
found. However, this shows that Keaton knew to indicate he was on 
leave when he wanted paid time off for personal reasons. 
C. Keaton's Embezzlement 

Keaton's expense report for the month of November 1996 
appeared to indicate that between Friday, November 1 and Friday, 
November 15th Keaton was in St. Louis. (Ex. 13)^ During his sworn 
examination, Keaton testified that he did not recall if he took 
time off during this period and he could not recall if he was in 
St. Louis or was elsewhere. (Ex. 1 at 35) Keaton later stated in 
his response to written guestions that he was in St. Louis during 
this period. (Ex. 1 4 ) B e t w e e n November 4 through November 15, 
1996, 98 telephone calls were made on the IBT calling card assigned 
to Keaton. (Ex. 16) Twenty-three of those calls were to the Carey 
campaign headquarters in Washington. (Exs. 16 and 17)^ The IBT 
paid for these calls and Keaton did not reimburse the IBT. (Ex. 23) 

testimony time periods he believes he was out 
campaigning (documents reflecting he was on sick leave). 

(Ex. 7) 

On this expense report which Keaton submitted to the IBT on or about 
December 15, 1996, Keaton did not request that he be reimbursed for any 
expenses for this period. (Ex. 13) 

'3 In a January 27, 1997 memorandum to Ron Carey that Carey campaign 
manager Jere Nash wrote to advise Carey of the campaign activities of various 
IBT employees, Nash stated that Keaton "(t]ook control of St. Louis when we 
realized we had a problem there." (Ex. 15) 

" The cost to the IBT of these calls to Carey campaign headquarters was 
$30.39 (Ex. 16) 
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Subsequent to his sworn examination and prior to being 
asked to provide sworn written responses to questions, Keaton was 
asked to provide additional information about his activities 
between November 1 and November 15, 1996. (Ex. 12)^ In a July 16, 
1998 letter, Keaton's attorney stated that during that time Keaton 
had a dispute with Skelton and Skelton terminated Keaton. (Ex. 7) 
According to Keaton's attorney, as a result Keaton returned to St. 
Louis until Keaton could get in touch with Carey or Aaron Belk to 
rescind the termination. (Ex. 7) However, in Keaton's October 16, 
1998 response to written questions, he stated that his termination 
did not occur during the November 1 through November 15, 1996 
period and that "my prior answer was in error." (Ex. 14) 

In his October 16, 1998 response to written questions 
Keaton wrote that he was in St. Louis during the period from 
November 1 through November 15, 1996 and did not perform any IBT 
work. (Ex. 1 4 ) W h e n asked if he requested any leave time during 
this period, Keaton wrote, "[t]he time should have been noted on my 
expense report as sick time. I failed to do so. It was an 
oversight on my part." (Ex. 14) When asked whether he took any 
leave during this period, Keaton responded, 

[i]t was my intention to take November 1, 
1996, November 4, 1996 to November 8, 1996 and 
November 11 to November 15, 1996 as sick days. 
As can be seen on the October, 1996 report, I 
marked the last week of the month as sick. As 

's This request was made in a July 7, 1998 letter to Keaton's attorney. 
(Ex. 12) 

Keaton stated that he did not do any IBT work "other than answering my 
pager and checking in with the office." (Ex. 14) 
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stated above when I got around to filling out 
my November report I simply forgot. 

(Ex. 14) 
Keaton's IBT employee absence history did not show that 

Keaton took any type of leave time during the period from November 
1 through November 15, 1996. (Ex. 6)^ Keaton claimed that he 
should have been charged for ten sick days during this period. 
When asked whether the IBT had reduced any of his leave time for 
time taken off in the period from November 1 through November 15, 
Keaton responded in writing: 

No, I was not aware of that the IBT had not 
done so until you brought it to my attention. 
It should be noted that on December 31, 1996, 
I finished the year with a balance of 259.0056 
hours of sick time unused. There was no 
attempt to hide anything by noting the time on 
my report. I had nothing to gain. Exhibit A. 
This time should have been and should be 
deducted. 

(Ex. 14)'s Keaton further stated that "[t]he October and November 
time the subject of these questions should have been deducted and 
were not because of mistakes and sloppy bookkeeping of both myself 
and the IBT." (Ex. 14)^ 

Keaton's pay statement for December 1996 reflected that he was charged 
for eight days (fifty-six hours) vacation and six days (forty-two hours) sick 
leave. (Ex. 18) Although Keaton testified that the leave calculations on his 
paycheck stubs were typically at least one month behind (Ex. 1 at 57), the IBT 
explained that the eight days vacation were from July 1996 and the six days 
sick leave were from October 1996. (Ex. 20) 

Exhibit A to Keaton's response was an IBT Leave Accrual form which 
showed that he had approximately 37 days (259.0056 hours) of sick time accrued 
as of December 31, 1996 and a total of approximately 43 days (306.8330 hours) 
of vacation and vacation reserve plan hours as of December 31, 1996. (Ex. 14) 
These figures conform to records the IBT separately provided. (Ex. 21) 

On November 8, 1998 Keaton sent a letter to Joe Selsavage, Director 
of Accounting, requesting that his leave records be adjusted to reflect 
vacation days taken on October 14, 1996 through October 18, 1996 and sick days 
taken on November 1, 1996; November 4, 1996 through November 8, 1996; and 
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Accordingly, it appears that Keaton was paid for ten days 
work when he did not work.-" At Keaton's 1996 salary, the ten days 
in November 1996 totaled approximately $2,403. (Ex. 22) 
IV. PROPOSED CHARGES 

Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that Keaton 
be charged as follows: 

While a member and employee of the IBT, you brought 
reproach upon the IBT and embezzled approximately $2,403 from the 
IBT in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, 
Section 7(b)(1), (2) and (3) of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

On the following dates you did not perform any work for 
the IBT: November 1; November 4 to November 8 and November 12 to 
November 15, 1996. You did not reguest any leave time for these 
days and the IBT paid you for work on those dates. Your IBT leave 
time was not reduced for any leave taken during those dates. 

November 11, 1996 through November 15, 

These ten days are as follows: 
and November 12 to November 15, 1996. 

1996. (Ex. 19) 

November 1; November 4 to November 8 

9 



EXHIBITS TO REPORT REGARDING DAVID KEATON 

Ex. 1 Sworn Examination of David Keaton dated May 6, 1998 
Ex. 2 David Keaton's October 1996 Expense Report 
Ex. 3 IBT Telephone Credit Card bill dated November 4, 1996 for 

calling card assigned to David Keaton 
Ex. 4 Dennis Skelton's October 1996 Expense Report 
Ex. 5 IBT Telephone Credit Card bill dated November 4, 1996 for 

calling card assigned to Dennis Skelton 
Ex. 6 IBT Employee Absence History for David Keaton 
Ex. 7 July 16, 1998 letter from Michael Healey, Esq. 
Ex. 8 Letter from Kathryn Ruemmler, Esq. dated November 10, 

1998 
Ex. 9 Excerpt from National Master Freight Agreement for period 

April 1994 to March 1998 
Ex. 10 IBT Travel Ticket receipt number 0151268192036 for David 

Keaton showing plane travel from Washington to St. Louis 
on October 24, 1996 

Ex. 11 IBT's policy for IBT Representatives regarding work 
hours, vacation and sick leave 

Ex. 12 Chief Investigator's letter to Michael Healey, Esq. dated 
July 7, 1998 

Ex. 13 David Keaton's November 1996 Monthly Expense Report 
Ex. 14 David Keaton's sworn response to written questions dated 

October 16, 1998 with attachments 
Ex. 15 Jere Nash memorandum to Ron Carey dated January 27, 1997 
Ex. 16 IBT Telephone Credit Card bill dated December 4, 1996 for 

calling card assigned to David Keaton 
Ex. 17 Excerpt from The Teamster showing Carey Campaign 

Headquarters Telephone 
Ex. 18 David Keaton's IBT Pay statement dated December 31, 1996 
Ex. 19 Letter dated November 8, 1998 from David Keaton to Joe 

Selsavage requesting adjustment in leave accrual 
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Ex. 20 Letters dated October 19 and 23 , 1998 from the Chief 
Investigator to the IBT and November 4, 1998 letter from 
Kathryn Ruemmler, Esg., in response with relevant 
attachments 

Ex. 21 IBT Leave Accrual Forms the IBT provided regarding David 
Keaton 

Ex. 22 Records showing Calculation of $2,403 
Ex. 23 Letter from Kathryn Ruemmler, Esg. dated November 17, 

1998 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
444 North Capitol Street, NW, Suite 528 

Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 4-34-8080 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB 

Chief Investigator: 
Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 
New York, NY 10004 

Administrator: 
John J. Cronin, Jr. 

January 27, 2000 

Board Members: 
Grant Crandall, Esq. 

Crandall, Pyles, Haviland & Turner 
122 Capitol Street, Suite 300 

Charleston, WV 25301 
Frederick B. Lacey, Esq. 

LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae 
One Riverfront Plaza 

Newark, NJ 07102-5490 
William H. Webster, Esq. 

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100 

Washington, DC 20006 

James P. Hoffa, General President 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001-2198 

Re: Decision Regarding Local 600 Member David Keaton 

Dear Mr. Hoffa: 

The Independent Review Board has reviewed your decision of 
January 7, 2000, in the above-captioned matter, and finds the 
decision to be not inadequate. 

Very truly yours, 

cc: Patrick Szymanski, Esq. 
Charles Carberry, Esq. 
David Keaton 
Daniel McKay, President, IBT Local 600 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 
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B R O T H E R H O 

OFFtCEOF 
JAMESP. HOFFA 
GENERAL PREStDENT 

N A T I O N A L 

D O F T E A M S I E R S 
AFL-CIO 

January 7, 2000 

By Facsimile & U.S. Mail 
Grant Crandall 
Frederick B. Lacey 
William H. Webster 
Independent Review Board 
444 North Capitol Street, N.W., Suite 528 
Washington, D.C. 20001 

Re: Decision Regarding David Keaton 

Gentlemen: 

I am in receipt of your letter of December 21, 1999, remanding my 
determination of October 21 regarding the above-referenced matter for my 
reconsideration. Specifically, you have requested that my initial decision be 
reevaluated in view of prior rulings of the Independent Review Board or 
Independent Administrator which have defined the evidentiary standard 
necessary to sustain an allegation that a member has embezzled union funds 
in violation of Article XIX, Section 7(3) of the International Constitution. 

Your remand refers me to the IRB decision In re: Carey and Hamilton. 
There, the IRB found that an act of embezzlement occurs "when a fiduciary 
improperly takes union assets with fraudulent intent." The decision cites the 
case of United States v. Nolan, 136F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 1998), in which the 
court held that in order to establish the requisite intent, the government must 
prove that the defendant "did not believe in good faith that the use of the 
[union's] funds ...would benefit the [members]; or that defendant did not 
believe in good faith that his or its use of the funds was authorized or would 
be authorized by the [union's] representatives." 136 F.3d at 270. 

25 LOUtSIANA AVENUE, N.W. - WASHtNGTON, D.C. 20001 -21 98 * (202) 624-6800 



Grant Crandall 
Frederick B. Lacey 
William H. Webster 
January 7, 2000 
Page 2 

The facts established at the hearing were that David Keaton was 
entitled to sick leave under the terms of his employment with the Union; that 
he had accumulated sufficient sick leave to have been fully paid for the days 
in question; that he had a good faith belief that he was entitled to use his sick 
leave to take time off from work to attend to personal matters even when he 
was not ill; and that he mistakenly failed to properly record the days in 
question as "sick days." There is no evidence in the record that employees in 
Keaton's classification were informed by the prior administration that they 
could not use sick days to conduct personal business. Nor is there any 
evidence that Keaton had been informed that he had violated any policy 
regarding sick leave when he had used such time to conduct personal 
business on prior occasions. Indeed, from the information obtained by the 
current administration regarding the personnel practices of the prior 
administration, it does not appear that any control was exerted over the 
manner in which sick leave time was utilized. 

The hearing record reflects that Keaton asserted that he had a good 
faith belief that he was entitled to sick leave for the days in question and was 
entitled to his full salary, had he correctly completed his activity report. The 
facts establish that Keaton had justification for such beliefs. It is undisputed 
that he had ample sick leave time to cover the days on which he did not 
perform work for the Union. It is also likely that had Keaton specifically 
asked to use his sick leave to conduct personal business, the prior 
administration would have authorized such use. Sick leave is a recognized, 
legitimate fringe benefit. Thus, the use of said fringe benefit in a manner 
authorized by the union would not constitute an act of embezzlement. 

The Nolan decision establishes that the "Government has a burden of 
proving that a defendant acted with the required intent with respect to the 
elements of...embezzlement...." 136 F.3d at 270. Here, the charges can be 
sustained only if the charging party can overcome Keaton's claim that he had 
a good faith belief that he was entitled to use accumulated sick leave for any 
personal purpose he desired. Applying the evidentiary standard set forth in 
the Nolan case, and adopted by the IRB, I hereby reconsider my earlier 



Grant Crandall 
Frederick B. Lacey 
William H. Webster 
January 7, 2000 
Page 3 

decision and find that a preponderance of evidence does not prove that 
Keaton had the requisite intent to commit embezzlement under Article XIX. 
Accordingly, I vacate the penalties imposed by my earlier determination. 

However, Keaton is herewith advised that, despite his good faith 
belief, he was not entitled to have used sick leave for the days he performed 
no work in November 1996. As explained in my October 21 ruling, Keaton 
received a benefit from his error, in the amount of $2,403. Retaining that 
money, in light of this proclamation that he was not entitled to have received 
it, would constitute a violation of Article XIX. Thus, Keaton is again 
directed to immediately reimburse the International Union for the pay he 
received for the days in question. In the event he refuses to comply with this 
directive, the International Union shall consider such failure as evidence of 
his intent to embezzle union funds and will act accordingly. 

Sincerely, 

JPH/gwb 

cc: David Keaton 
Charles Carberry, Chief Investigator, IRB 
John J. Cronin, Jr., Administrator, IRB 


